Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING HAL018016 12/01/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2530 16TH STREET NE **BROOKDALE HICKORY NORTHEAST** HICKORY, NC 28601 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 000 Initial Comments C 000 Report of Construction Section Biennial Survey by Dennis Harrell and Ed Miller on 12-1-2016. Records indicate that this facility was first licensed on 5-13-1994 with an addition submitted on 6-12-1997, for the current licensed capacity of 88 residents. Based on this information, the facility is required to meet the 1993 Rules for the Licensing of Domiciliary Homes (Homes for the Aged), the applicable portions of the 2005 10A NCAC 13F - Licensing of Adult Care Homes of Seven or More Beds, and the 1991 NC State Building Code(s) for a Group I-Institutional Unrestrained Occupancy. C 101 C 101 Existing Licensed Fac- No less than '71 Rules SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0301 APPLICATION OF PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS The physical plant requirements for each adult care home shall be applied as follows: (2) Except where otherwise specified, existing licensed facilities or portions of existing licensed facilities shall meet licensure and code requirements in effect at the time of construction, change in service or bed count, addition, renovation, or alteration; however in no case shall the requirements for any licensed facility where no addition or renovation has been made, be less than those requirements found in the 1971 "Minimum and Desired Standards and Regulations" for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm", copies of which are available at the Division of Health Service Regulation at no cost; This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on observation, the Delayed Egress

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		D WING				
		HAL018016	B. WING		12/0	1/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKE	DALE HICKORY NOR	THEAST	STREET N , NC 28601	I E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 101	Continued From pa	ige 1	C 101			
	door near room 34 failed to comply with the NC State Building Code. The Code requires Delayed Egress doors to open when a force of not more than 15 pounds is applied. The door near room 34 took approximately 40 pounds to initiate the process to open. 2. Based on observation, the smoke barrier doors near bedroom 18 failed to comply with Section 409.1.2.4 of the NC State Building Code. Section 409.1.2.4 requires vision panels of wire reinforced or fire rated glass in each door. The smoke barrier doors near bedroom 18 had no vision panels provided. 3. Based on observation, the exit door from the Dining room failed to comply with the NC State Building Code. The Code requires a sign on each Delayed Egress door that reads "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS."					
C 111	Must Have Current San. & Fire Safety Reports SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0302 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION(f) The facility shall have current sanitation and fire and building safety inspection reports which shall be maintained in the home and available for review. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of documents, the most recent Fire Marshal building safety inspection report, dated 1-27-2016, showed several outstanding deficiencies. There was no subsequent documentation to indicate the deficiencies had been corrected.		C 111			

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

DFRQ21 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING: 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HAL018016		B. WING		12/0	1/2016	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/0	
	DALE HICKORY NOR	2530 16TI	STREET N			
BROOKE	DALL HICKORT NOR	HICKORY	, NC 28601			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 166	Continued From pa	ge 2	C 166			
C 166	Housekeeping-Mair	ntained Free of Hazards	C 166			
	FURNISHINGS (a) Adult care home (5) be maintained i orderly manner, fre hazards; (e) This Rule shall facilities. This Rule is not mediate in the shall facilities. This Rule is not mediate in the shall facilities. Rased on observation of months and the shall facilities.	es shall: in an uncluttered, clean and e of all obstructions and apply to new and existing et as evidenced by: vation, there was no nonthly inspections provided fire suppression system nge hood fire suppression spected monthly and the e documented on the tag				
	documentation of m of 2016 provided for laundry. Fire extin monthly and the instance on the tag provided. 3. Based on obserdampers in the exh	vation, there was no nonthly inspections since June or the fire extinguisher in the guishers must be inspected expections must be documented at the extinguisher. vation, the ceiling radiation aust ducts in the bathrooms diation dampers that are not				
	4. Based on obsermaintained free of I sign in the corridor exiting in the wrong	vation, the facility failed to be nazards because of the exit near the living room directing directions. Exit signs that irection could delay an				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 DFRQ21 If continuation sheet 3 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01			SURVEY PLETED		
		HAL0180	016	B. WING		12/	01/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKE	DALE HICKORY NOR	THEAST		H STREET N , NC 28601	IE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 166	Continued From pa	ige 3		C 166			
	5. Based on observation, the facility failed to be maintained free of hazards because of combustible storage in the space behind the commercial dryer.						
C 185	Fire Safety-Rehear	sals on Each S	Shift	C 185			
	SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0309 PLAN FOR EVACUATION (b) There shall be rehearsals of the fire plan quarterly on each shift in accordance with the requirement of the local Fire Prevention Code Enforcement Official. (c) Records of rehearsals shall be maintained and copies furnished to the county department of social services annually. The records shall include the date and time of the rehearsals, the shift, staff members present, and a short description of what the rehearsal involved. (f) This Rule shall apply to new and existing facilities.						
	This Rule is not me Based on a review records available of description of what	of documents, nsite included	the only little to no				
C 189	Building Equipment	t Maintained Sa	afe, Operating	C 189			
	SECTION .0300 - F 10A NCAC 13F .03 REQUIREMENTS (a) The building an mechanical, and plu care home shall be operating condition (k) This Rule shall	11 OTHER and all fire safety umbing equipn maintained in	/, electrical, nent in an adult a safe and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 DFRQ21 If continuation sheet 4 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (V4) DROVIDED/GURDUED/GUA		(VO) MILITIDI	E CONOTRILOTION	(VO) DATE	OLIDVE)/	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	LETED	
		A. DUILDING:	VI			
		HAL018016	B. WING		12/0	1/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BBOOK		2530 16Ti	STREET N	IE		
BROOKI	DALE HICKORY NORT	HICKORY	, NC 28601			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 4	C 189			
	facilities with the exception of Paragraph (e) which shall not apply to existing facilities.					
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on observation, the facility was not maintained in a safe condition because a sprinkler head was missing in bedroom 28. A sprinkler system not maintained in proper working condition could endanger all residents and staff.					
	2. Based on observation, the battery powered emergency light in the physical therapy room would not work when tested. Battery powered emergency lights that will not work properly for at least 90 minutes could endanger the residents and staff.					
	3. Based on observation the required one-hour fire rated walls and/or ceilings were compromised in several locations. Holes and penetrations that are not sealed with materials approved for use in one-hour fire rated construction present the possibility that a fire that begins in one space can quickly spread to other areas of the facility. Findings include: a. Part of ceiling missing in mop closet off kitchen. b. Hole in ceiling of laundry on Oak Lane, c. Hole in ceiling of basement, d. Improperly sealed hole in ceiling of basement, e. Sprinkler escutcheons were missing or not tightly fitted to the ceiling in the Bistro (2) and the closet in room 7.					
	4. Based on observation, many corridor doors are prevented from closing quickly and latching to resist the passage of fire and smoke. Corridor doors that do not close completely and latch present the possibility that a fire that begins in					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 DFRQ21 If continuation sheet 5 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation			1		I		
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND I EAN OF CONNECTION		A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING: 01				
		D WING	P. WINC				
		HAL018016	B. WING		12/0	1/2016	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
BBUUKI	DALE HICKORY NORT	THEAST 2530 16	TH STREET I	N E			
BROOK	DALL HIGHORT HOR	ніско	RY, NC 28601				
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE	
		,		DEFICIENCY)			
C 189	Continued From page 5		C 189				
	one space can quic	ckly spread to the corridor and	t				
	the remainder of the						
	Findings include;						
		rs to the living room released					
		the fire alarm system but faile	d				
	to close completely	′. ne door to the laundry on Oak					
		n resisting the passage of	•				
	smoke.	in resisting the pussage of					
	c. Door to bedroom	n 11 will not latch when close	d.				
	d. Door to bedroom	n 32 will not latch when					
	closed.						
	e. Door to copier room will not latch when closed.		d.				
	f. Door to bedroom 15 wedged open.						
		king door to Bistro from					
	closing. h Wheel chair block	cking door to Living room from	n				
	closing.	oking door to Eiving room not					
		Salon propped open.					
	•						
		vation, the facility failed to be					
		cause the exit sign in the					
		ring room would not work on xit signs that do not work					
		an evacuation in an					
	emergency.	an evadation in an					
	Sinoigonoy.						
		vation, the facility failed to be					
		cause of broken tiles in the					
		The broken tiles presented					
	sharp edges that co	ould cause a laceration					
	IIazaiu.						
	7. Based on observ	vation, the facility failed to be					
		cause of a broken switch pla					
	in the oxygen room. The broken plate exposed						
	energized parts and	d wires.					
	0 0						
		vation, the facility failed to be cause the top of the outside					

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

HALO18016 B. WING	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
BROOKDALE HICKORY NORTHEAST 2530 16TH STREET N E HICKORY, NC 28601 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG Continued From page 6 Iight was missing at the Dining room. The missing portion of the light can allow rain water to			HAL018016	B. WING		12/0	1/2016
C 189 Continued From page 6 light was missing portion of the light can allow rain water to HICKORY, NC 28601 HICKORY, NC 28601	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLÉTE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE COMPLÉTE DAT	BROOKE	DALE HICKORY NOR	IHEASI		N E		
light was missing at the Dining room. The missing portion of the light can allow rain water to	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	JLD BE	COMPLETE
t l	C 189	light was missing a missing portion of t	t the Dining room. The	C 189			

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM